
A RESOLUTION SPR 2016-01 OF THE  

PLANNING BOARD OF THE BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD GRANTING 

PRELIMINARY AND FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVAL WITH BULK VARIANCES, WAIVERS 

AND CONDITIONS FOR THE PREMISES 125 VETERAN’S LANE, HADDONFIELD, NJ 

 

APPLICATION #:   SPR 2014-01 

 

NAME OF APPLICANT:  Brooks Wesley Company LLC 

 

OWNER OF PROPERTY:  Brooks Wesley Company LLC 

 

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  125 Veteran’s Lane 

     Block 130, Lot 4 on the Tax Map 

    

DATE OF HEARING:  June 7, 2016 and July 13, 2016 

 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT 

OR LISTENED TO THE  

TRANSCRIPT OF TESTIMONY 

AND VOTING:   John Stokes, Acting Chairman  

     John Moscatelli 

     William Polise 

     Doug McCollister 

     Joyce Howell 

     Eugene Haag 

     Shawn McCaney  

             

ALSO PRESENT:   Donald S. Ryan, HPB Solicitor 

Stephanie Heim, HPB Secretary 

Todd Day, Borough Engineer     

       

 SUBJECT 

 

 The Board considered the application of Brooks Wesley Company, LLC, which is the 

owner of the premises 125 Veterans Lane, also designated as Block 130, Lot 4 on the 

Haddonfield Tax Map. 

 

 The applicant seeks preliminary and final site plan and subdivision approval, bulk 

variances and waivers in order to permit the subdivision of an existing lot into two lots with the 

construction of two residential townhomes on the new lot and construction of an office addition 

to an existing commercial flex building on the second lot. 

 

 The property is located in the D3 Downtown (General Urban) Zoning District. 

 

 The applicant was represented by Clint B. Allen, Esquire of the law firm of Archer & 

Greiner. 
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 The following individuals appeared, were sworn and testified in support of the 

application: 

 

 1. Zachary Harting, a principal of Brooks Wesley Company, LLC. 

 2. Charles Chelotti, PE of Rodriguez Consulting, LLC, Engineers. 

 3. Thomas B. Wagner, AIA, Licensed Architect. 

 4. Joseph Mancini, PE, PP of Tri State Engineering and Surveying, PC. 

 

 Todd Day, the Planning Board Engineer, was also sworn and testified with respect to the 

application. 

 

 The following exhibits were included as part of the record: 

 

 A-1 Aerial Photograph with Site Plan Overlay 

 A-2.a Rendered Site Plan (Depicting Townhouse Lot & Commercial Flex Building Lot)  

 A-2.b Presentation Plan (Bldg. Setbacks & Parking) 

 A-2.c Full Site Plan Submission Set 

 A-3 Site Photographs: a) subject property; b) existing flex building on subject   

  property; c) adjoining property (east); d) adjoining property west. 

 A-4 Building rendering/Veterans Lane looking north 

 A-5 Townhome Architectural Plans: a) front, side & rear elevations; b) floor plan  

  (ground floor); c) floor plan (2
nd

 & 3
rd

 floor)  

 A-6 Commercial Flex Building: a) front, side & rear elevations and floor plan 

 A-7 Site Plan depicting landscaping, lighting and drainage 

 A-8 Haddonfield Land Development Application as amended and received on 4/25/16. 

 A-9 Development Plans entitled “Preliminary and Final Major Subdivision and Site  

  Plan prepared by Rodriguez Consulting, LLC dated 3/15/16, revised 4/22/16 

 A-10 Stormwater Management Plan prepared by Rodriguez Consulting, LLC dated  

  3/30/16, revised 4/22/16. 

 A-11 Maintenance Plan for Stormwater Management Measures prepared by Rodriguez  

  Consulting, LLC (undated) 

 O-1 Crane #1 photograph of the subject site with notations. 

 O-2 Crane #2 is a summary of bulk requirements for the building types in the   

  Haddonfield Zoning District. 

 PB-1  Remington & Vernick Engineers Review Letter dated June 6, 2016 and prepared  

  by Todd Day. 

 

 During the public portion of the hearing, the following witnesses appeared and testified: 

 

 1. George Crane – 130 Haddon Avenue 

 2.   George Hutchinson – 116 Haddon Avenue 

 3. Mr. Choii – 110 Haddon Avenue 

 4. Wayne Poppalardo – 118 Haddon Avenue 

 5. Keith Stacy – Owner of 1 Centennial Square 
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SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS 

 

 1. At the hearing on June 7, 2016, the Board reviewed the application for 

completeness in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.3 and Section 135-72 of the Haddonfield 

Land Development Ordinance.  Based upon the recommendations of the Planning Board 

Engineer and the Planning Board Secretary, the Board deemed the application complete and 

granted the waivers requested by the applicant and recommended by the Planning Board 

Engineer. (See Remington & Vernick letter dated June 6, 2016 with regard to required 

submission items and waivers). 

 

FINDING OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

   

 1. The Planning Board has jurisdiction to review and act on the application for 

preliminary and final major site plan and major subdivision approval, requests for bulk variances 

and waivers pursuant to the Haddonfield Land Development Ordinances Chapter 135 and the 

Municipal Land Use Law N.J.S.A. 40:55D-46, 48 and N.J.S.A. 40:55D-60 and 70(c). 

 

 2. The applicant is Brooks Wesley Company, LLC, which is the owner of the 

premises 125 Veterans Lane, Haddonfield, NJ.  The property is also designated as Block 130, 

Lot 4 on the Haddonfield Tax Map. 

 

 3. The subject property is located in the D-3 Downtown Zoning District (General 

Urban).  The property is not located in the Historic District.    

 

 4. The properties which surround the subject property to the north along Haddon 

Avenue are commercial uses and several residential units; to the south the One Centennial 

Square Office building; to the west the American Legion building; to the east a parking lot for a 

commercial use.  

 

 5. The existing conditions consist of a rectangular lot which has frontage on 

Veterans Lane of 107.67 feet and a depth of 100 feet.  There is currently constructed on the 

southwest corner of the property a one-story framed office/dwelling with a footprint of 958 

square feet.  The parking facility for the subject building is located on the southerly portion of 

the lot. 

 

 6. The applicant proposes to subdivide the existing lot into two lots for the 

construction of two townhouses on a new lot and the construction of an office addition to the 

existing commercial flex building on the other lot.  The proposed addition to the flex building 

consists of 183 square feet.  There will be four parking spaces in the rear of the lot for the flex 

building. 

 

 7. The new subdivided lot would consist of two adjoining townhouses each having a 

building footprint of 894 square feet each with three floors.  Onsite parking for the townhouses 

would be provided in the front of the property for six spaces. 
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 8. At a hearing held on August 4, 2015, the Planning Board previously concluded 

that the proposed residential structures are included within the definition of a townhouse in 

Section 135-38E and that the proposed structures are consistent with the applicable ordinance 

provisions. 

 

 9. The Planning Board further concluded that to the extent that a lack of lot line 

separating the two residential structures may trigger a need of a variance from the building type 

requirements, said relief is a bulk variance in nature and that the criteria for granting a bulk 

variance in this case have been satisfied.  Specifically, the deviation from the ordinance, if any, 

advances the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law from positive planning standpoint and the 

benefits in granting the variance substantially outweigh any detriments. 

 

 10. The applicant requires the following relief under the Municipal Land Use Law 

with respect to the proposed project: (Variances governed by N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2) and 

waivers governed by N.J.S.A. 40:55D-51.)   

 

  a. A townhouse front yard setback variance of 22.4 feet, where Borough of 

Haddonfield Ordinance Section 135-38.D.19(f) allows for a maximum 10 foot front setback; 

 

  b. Townhouse side yard setback variance of 4.5 feet and 4.7 feet, where the 

Borough of Haddonfield Ordinance Section 135.38.D.19(f) allows for a maximum 0 foot side 

setback; 

 

  c. An existing 5.7 foot side yard setback and proposed 17.8 foot side setback 

variance, associated with the commercial flex building where the Borough of Haddonfield 

Ordinance Section 135.38.D.11(f) allows for a maximum 5 foot setback; 

 

  d. Automobile parking variance to permit parking in the front of the 

proposed building where Borough of Haddonfield Ordinance Section 135.38.C(13)(d) requires 

parking at the rear of the buildings; 

 

  e. Automobile parking waiver to allow parking in front yard of a building 

setback line that is not permitted under Borough of Haddonfield Ordinance Section 

135.86.B.(6)(c) or Section 135.86.B.(7); 

 

  f. Waiver from the Borough of Haddonfield Ordinance Section 135.86.B.(7) 

requirement to provide loading space for the commercial/residential flex building; 

 

  g. Waiver to permit townhome and commercial flex building driveways with 

a 0 foot side lot line separation distance that is less than the 3 foot side line setback required by 

Borough of Haddonfield Ordinance Section 135.86.B(6); 

 

  h. Waivers to permit a 3 foot and a 3.2 foot separation distance associated 

with the eastern townhouse where a buffer strip of 6 feet wide is required by Borough of 

Haddonfield Ordinance Section 135.83(C) between residential and non-residential uses; 
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  i. Waiver relief from Borough of Haddonfield Ordinance Section 135.82 

requirement to install a sidewalk along the property frontage on Veterans Lane; 

 

  j. Variance to permit development of townhouses and the commercial flex 

building with 20+/-% doors and windows where a minimum of 30% doors and windows are 

required by Borough of Haddonfield Ordinance Section 135.38.D.(3)(b)[6][e]; 

 

  k. Variances to permit: 

   - A townhome façade width of 42+/- where a façade width is limited to  

   35 feet by Borough of Haddonfield Ordinance Section 135.38, Fig. D; 

    

   - Also, 42 foot roofline width where max 36 foot allowed by Borough of  

   Haddonfield Ordinance Section 135.38, Fig. D; 

      

   - 42 foot building widths where 35 foot maximum width is allowed by 

   Borough of Haddonfield Ordinance Section 135.38, Fig. D-although 100  

   foot maximum building width is allowed by Borough of Haddonfield  

   Ordinance Section 135.38, Fig. D. 

 

  l. A variance to permit a 15 foot wide commercial/office flex building 

driveway where a 18 foot wide driveway s required; and  

 

  m. A waiver to allow relief from the Ordinance requirement to install curbing 

along the commercial/office building driveway and parking area. 

 

 11. At the Planning Board hearings on June 7, 2016 and July 13, 2016, the Engineer 

for the applicant, Charles Chelotti testified extensively with respect to the justification for the 

waivers and variance requests.  The Planning Board Engineer also testified and recommended 

granting the variances and waivers. 

 

 12. The project is considered a major subdivision by reason of the fact that offsite 

utilities for water and sewer are to be provided.   

  

 13. George Crane is the property owner to the adjoining property to the north 

designated as 120 Haddon Avenue.  The objector testified with respect to the large walnut tree, 

which has a 28 inch to 32 inch diameter and is located on his property.  The applicant testified 

with respect to the project design being very sensitive to the preservation of the tree in 

accordance with the Shade Tree Commission Guidelines.  Mr. Crane presented evidence with 

respect to the proximity of the residential property to the proposed building with concern about 

the adverse impact on the light and air to his property.   

 

 14. Keith Stacy, the adjoining property owner who owns the large office building 

known as One Centennial Square was represented by John Master, Esquire.  Mr. Stacy raised  

concerns with respect to the use of his parking lot by any potential occupants of the applicant’s 

property.  George Hutchinson testified with respect to his concern of availability of parking.  He  
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is the owner of the property at 115 Haddon Avenue. 

 

 15. The Planning Board heard testimony from the applicant’s engineer, Charles 

Chellotti, architect, Thomas Wagner and the Planning Board engineer, Todd Day with respect to 

the site plan design criteria set forth in Sections 135-71 et seq.  The witnesses stated that the 

variances and waivers can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good.  Based 

upon their testimony, the Planning Board finds that the requests for variances sought by the 

applicant are warranted based upon the finding that the proposed development promotes the 

appropriate use and development of the property and promotes a desirable visual environment 

through creative techniques, thus promoting the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law 

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2.   

 

 16. The Planning Board further finds that the benefits in granting these variances 

substantially outweigh any detriments and that the granting of the variances do not substantially 

impair the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Borough of Haddonfield and can be granted 

without substantial detriment to the public good in accordance with Municipal Land Use Law 

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2). 

 

 17. With respect to the exceptions/waivers requested by the applicant and pursuant to 

Municipal Land Use Law N.J.S.A. 40:55-51B, the Planning Board concludes that the applicant 

has demonstrated by sufficient competent proofs that the exceptions requested are reasonable and 

within the general purpose and intent of the provisions of the site plan and subdivision ordinance.  

Further, the literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance is under the circumstances 

impractical or will exact undue hardship because of the peculiar conditions pertaining to this 

property. 

  

 18. The Planning Board finds that the parking facilities on site for the flex 

commercial building meet the standards of the Haddonfield Land Development Ordinance.   

Further, the Board finds that the parking facilities for six parking spaces for the residential 

(townhouses) lot are in accordance with the Residential Site Improvement Standards (RSIS), 

which would require five parking spaces. 

 

 19. The applicant has agreed in accordance with the testimony and the letter of its 

professional, Charles Chelotti, PE, dated June 29, 2016 to comply with the recommendations of 

the Planning Board Engineer, as set forth in his review letter of June 6, 2016.  The agreements 

pertain to the architectural standards both with respect to the townhouse building and the flex 

building; the parking, loading and circulation, the stormwater management and maintenance, the 

grading, the utilities, the planting design, the lighting, as well as the outside agency approvals, 

which are required. 

 

 20. The applicant will be providing public water and sewer to both the lots from new 

main extensions to be installed in Veterans Lane from the existing mains within Euclid Avenue.   

 

 21. With respect to the large maple walnut tree located on the adjoining property, in 
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accordance with Section 135-84C3 of the Haddonfield Ordinance, every effort shall be made to  

retain the existing tree, as well as providing landscaping an appropriate distance from the tree in 

accordance with the Shade Tree Commission recommendations. 

 

 22. With respect to storm water management, the applicant proposes to manage 

runoff from the development by means of a combination of underground drywells to capture all 

of the townhouse roof runoff and porous pavement storage and infiltration to capture the 

overland flow from the other areas of the property.  The Board Engineer has reviewed the 

stormwater management measures as well as the maintenance plan and the applicant has agreed 

to comply with the recommendations of the Planning Board Engineer. 

 

 23. With respect to the maintenance plan for stormwater management, the applicant 

shall establish a homeowner’s association for the townhouses to assume responsibility for the 

maintenance plan.  The applicant shall submit the maintenance plan to the Planning Board 

engineer and the Planning Board attorney for review and approval and shall incorporate a 

homeowner’s association which must be approved by the Planning Board engineer, as well as the 

Planning Board attorney.  The homeowner’s association documents will be required to restrict 

additional patios and the like which might impact any impervious coverage and accordingly 

impact the stormwater drainage measures. 

 

 24. Further, the applicant shall comply with the recommendation of the Planning 

Board engineer that percolation tests or permeability tests be completed at the time of 

construction of each system to verify the design assumptions. 

    

 25. The applicant has agreed to provide reciprocal easements between the flex 

building and the townhouses in order to maintain the egress and ingress between the lots.  The 

reciprocal easements must be shown on a filed plan or included in a recorded easement 

agreement approved by the Planning Board attorney and engineer. 

 

CONCLUSIONS 

 

 26. Based upon the foregoing findings of facts and conclusions set forth above, the 

HPB has concluded that the applicant has presented sufficient competent evidence to warrant 

granting the bulk variances requested as set forth above. 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

 On the motion of Doug McCollister, seconded by Shawn McCaney, the Planning Board 

voted 4-3 to grant the bulk variances as set forth above. 

 

 John Stokes   Yes 

 John Moscatelli No 

 William Polise  No  

 Doug McCollister Yes 

 Joyce Howell  No 



 Eugene Haag  Yes 

 Shawn McCaney  Yes 
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 27. The HPB further concludes that based upon the sufficient, competent evidence 

presented by the applicant, the exception/waivers which the applicant has requested in 

accordance with N.J.S.A. 40:55D-51 A and B should be granted as set forth above. 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

 On the motion of Doug McCollister, seconded by Eugene Haag, the Planning Board 

voted 6-1 to grant the waivers as set forth above. 

 

 John Stokes   Yes 

 John Moscatelli Yes  

 William Polise  Yes 

 Doug McCollister Yes 

 Joyce Howell  No 

 Eugene Haag  Yes 

 Shawn McCaney  Yes  

 

 28. The HPB concludes that the applicant has provided sufficient competent proofs to 

comply with the design standards of the Haddonfield Land Development Ordinance pertaining to 

subdivision and site plan and accordingly grants preliminary and final site plan and subdivision 

approval subject to the following conditions: 

 

 The applicant shall establish a homeowner’s association to be approved by the 

Planning Board Engineer and attorney.  The applicant shall prepare recipical 

easement agreements for the flex property and the townhouse property to be 

approved by the Planning Board engineer and attorney and thereafter recorded in 

the Office of the Clerk of Camden County. 

 The applicant is prohibited from expanding the impervious area on the lots in so 

far as additional patios or similar surfaces without approval of the HPB. 

 The lighting fixture designated as D1 shall be moved in accordance with the 

testimony. 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

 On the motion of Shawn McCaney, seconded by Eugene Haag, the Planning Board voted 

4-3 to approve the preliminary and final subdivision and site plan subject to the conditions set 

forth above. 

 

 John Stokes   Yes 

 John Moscatelli No  

 William Polise  No 

 Doug McCollister Yes 

 Joyce Howell  No 



 Eugene Haag  Yes 

 Shawn McCaney  Yes  
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CERTIFICATION 

     

 I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate, and complete copy of the resolution 

of memorialization adopted by the Planning Board of Haddonfield at its regular monthly meeting 

on the day of September_____, 2016, memorializing action taken by the Planning Board on June 

7, 2016 and July 13, 2016. 

 

     ___________________________________ 

     Stephanie Heim  Secretary 
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